503993277 09/07/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4039934

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PERIMETER SECURITY SYSTEMS, LLC	08/31/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ELECTRIC GUARD DOG, LLC
Street Address:	121 EXECUTIVE CENTER DR.
City:	COLUMBIA
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29210

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	14801190		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (704)339-3456

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 704-377-8156

Email: jcarusone@robinsonbradshaw.com

Correspondent Name: JENNIFER CARUSONE

Address Line 1: 101 N. TRYON ST., STE 1900

Address Line 2: ROBINSON BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A. Address Line 4: CHARLOTTE, NORTH CAROLINA 28246

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	20966.00052			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER CARUSONE			
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Carusone/			
DATE SIGNED:	09/07/2016			

Total Attachments: 4

source=EGD_PSS-IP_Assignment_Agreement#page1.tif source=EGD_PSS-IP_Assignment_Agreement#page2.tif source=EGD_PSS-IP_Assignment_Agreement#page3.tif source=EGD_PSS-IP_Assignment_Agreement#page4.tif

PATENT 503993277 REEL: 039654 FRAME: 0819

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment"), dated as of August 31, 2016, is by and between Perimeter Security Systems, LLC, a North Carolina limited liability company ("Seller"), and Electric Guard Dog, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Buyer"), and is delivered in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, by and among the Seller, the Buyer and the Members (the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings given to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.

Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreement, and in consideration of the Buyer's payment of the Purchase Price specified therein, the Seller does hereby sell, assign, convey, transfer and deliver to the Purchaser, its successors and its assigns, all of the Seller's proprietary and intellectual property rights used in the Business to Buyer (including, without limitation, those listed in the Appendix attached hereto) (together, the "Proprietary Rights"), together with the goodwill associated therewith, and including, without limitation, all common law rights in and to the Proprietary Rights and the right, if any, to secure all renewals and extensions thereof in all countries, and the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits or damages due, accrued, arising out of or in connection with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of, or damage or injury to the Proprietary Rights or the accompanying goodwill.

The Seller agrees that, upon the Buyer's reasonable request, the Seller will furnish all reasonably necessary documentation available to the Seller relating to or supporting chain of title, sign all reasonably appropriate papers, take all reasonably appropriate oaths, and do all reasonably appropriate acts which may be reasonably necessary for vesting title to, and effecting the transfer and recording of, the Proprietary Rights in the Buyer, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

This Assignment is executed and delivered pursuant to, and is subject to the terms of, the Purchase Agreement, and nothing contained herein is intended to supersede, alter, modify, replace, amend, change, rescind, waive, expand, diminish or otherwise affect any of the terms set forth in the Purchase Agreement, including, without limitation, the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of North Carolina, and shall be binding upon the Seller and the Buyer and shall inure to the benefit of such parties and their successors and assigns.

[Signatures on the following page]

9008795v2

PATENT REEL: 039654 FRAME: 0820 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller and the Buyer have executed this Assignment effective as of the date first written above.

THE SELLER:

PERIMETER SECURATY SYSTEMS, LLC

Name: Colin Ricks

Title: Chief Executive Officer

THE BUYER:

ELECTRIC GUARD DOG, LLC

By:

Name: Jack DeMao

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[IP Assignment Agreement Signature Page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller and the Buyer have executed this Assignment effective as of the date first written above.

By:	
Name:	
Title:	
THE BUYER	:
THE DESCRIPTION	
	GUARD DOG, LLC

Appendix

Proprietary Rights

<u>Trademarks</u>:

TRADEMARK	APP. NO	APP. DATE	REG. NO.	REG. DATE	GOODS/SERVICES
PERIMETER SECURITY SYSTEMS	86511750	January 22, 2015	4,872,216	December 15, 2015	IC 037: Installation of security alarm controllers
THEFT ZAPPER	86511768	January 22, 2015	4,879,866	January 5, 2016	IC 009: Access control and alarm monitoring systems

Patent:

PATENT DESCRIPTION	PATENT NO.	APP. NO.	COUNTRY	INVENTOR	ISSUE OR FILING DATE
PORTABLE SECURITY FENCING		14/801,190	US	Colin E. Ricks	July 16, 2015

Domain Names:

www.theftzapperfence.com

www.perimetersecurity.net

RECORDED: 09/07/2016

PATENT REEL: 039654 FRAME: 0823